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AUCTION SALE

TUESDAY, MAY 7, 2024

AT 1:00 P.M.

FRANCE

1849 10c bistre, 1fr brown carmine, used, margins all around, fine, the latter signed Richter, cat.

1849 10c bistre brown, large margins all around, canceled on piece by complete grid cancel, with
corresponding Marseille 15 Dec. 1851 cds alongside, beautiful stamp. Also included two v.f.
examples Of 20C DlaCK, V.f. oo e (1a,3)

1853-60 80c pale carmine lake, 12 copies, including two pairs, two strips of three and two singles,
used, Margins all aroUNd, V.f. .o (19)

> s/ ‘/ -
%ﬂ/”/ -

1854 outer FL from Reims to Naples, Italy, franked with 10c Pale bistre brown (“Repub Franc”), used
in combination with “Empire Franc” 40c orange and 1fr lake, first and last with margins all around,
40c just touching outer frame-line at top, tied by small “2642” numerals, with corresponding Reims 3
Apr 54 departure cds below, red “Franca” and “PD” (paid to destination) hs, Paris transit pmk on
back, addressee’s name partially obliterated, causing minor paper erosion, still a fine and rare three-
color mixed franking combination to Italy, signed Diena, with 1975 Royal certificate ........... (10,18,21)

1871 Bordeaux, 10c orange brown, large margins all around, tied by “12” large numeral cancel on FL
from Agen, 9 June, 1871, addressed locally, V.f. ..o (42)

1871 20c blue, unused with original gum, h.r., v.f., with 2009 Sorani certificate, cat. $950............ (44)

1875 (29 Nov) FL from Bordeaux to Lima, franked with 2x25¢c and 80c Ceres, tied by “532” numerals,
with red “P.P.” paid to nearest port, with Jan.1 arrival docketing, filing fold away from the stamps,
fine cover to Peru

A

<k

TREPVBLIQVE FRANGAISE Y,
406 407
1900-29 2fr gray violet & yellow, n.h., post office fresh, signed Brun, with his 2024 certificate (YT
122, €3,000) Cat. $2,150 . uuiiuiiiiitiei ettt et an e (126)

1900-29 2fr gray violet & yellow, n.h., post office fresh, signed Brun, with his 2024 certificate (YT
122, £€3,000) Cat. B2,150 .. uuuiiiiiiii ettt (126)
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1906 complete “Laboratoires Phena” booklet, without staple, fine-v.f. ... (163b)

1923 Pasteur, imperforate collective proof sheetlet, with the original overlay, showing three different
colors, values “10”, “30” and “50” below, fine and scarce (YT €2,000) ....ccccoveeriiirieniireeniiieesiiiee e

—

JEUX (OLYMPIQUES

1924 Olympics imperforate deluxe sheetlet, full size, with the original overlay, quite fresh overall,
difficult to find intact, a rare key Olympic Games item, v.f. (YT 183-186, €5,500) ............. (198-201P)

1925 Paris Exhibition souvenir sheet of four, n.h., except for small spot of gum missing, pencil
Yo LaL=Te RV o L 4 1 OSSPSR (226)

1925-37 Paris souvenir sheet of four, margins reduced, also PEXIP, two souvenir sheets, hinged in
margin, one with small thins, stamps n.h., fine-v.f. (web photo) ......cccccooiiiiii s (226,329)

1926-27 55c on 60c light violet, pre-canceled as always, sheet margin block of four, n.h., v.f,,

SIGNEA Brun, Cat. $960 ...cuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt (236)
1927 Strasburg souvenir sheet, I.h. in margin, stamps n.h., v.f., cat. $1,000 ........ccccceevrriiinnnnnn. (241)
1927 Strasburg souvenir sheet, I.h. in margin, stamps n.h., v.f., cat. $1,000 .......cccccceevrrininnnnnnn. (241)

1927 Strasburg souvenir sheet, n.h., with Exhibition pmk in margin, minor marginal indentations,
otherwise v.f. (YT €2,000 as unused souvenir sheet with Expo cancel in margin) cat. $2,300 ...(241)

1929 Le Havre Exposition, sheet margin single, well centered, used on First Day postcard, v.f.,
] Te TaL=Te I =] FoTe] o PO o =N B4 T o PSSP (246)

1929 3fr dark green, Type Il, block of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $800 .....ccceeceieiiriiiiiieee e (247A)

1929-33 5fr, lower right sheet corner margin (coin date) block of four, also 10fr ultramarine, four
blocks of four, including Coin Date, n.h., v.f., cat. $2,700......ccccciiiiiiiiiiiii e (247,252)

1929-33 5fr green (5), 5fr brown, 10fr ultramarine (5), 20fr red brown, orange brown (4), n.h., v.f.,
Cat. 83,417 ettt (247/254A)

1934 Dove of Peace, 1.50fr ultramarine, six blocks of four, one Coin Date (24 stamps), n.h., fine-
V.E (YT 294, €2,880) Cat. $2,280 ...cciiiiiiiieieeiiesieeiesieesesee st eee st e e s eteeseesteeneesteeteaseesseaneesneeneenneenses (294)

1935-36 Normandie and Pilatre de Rosier, also Semi-Postals, various issues, all in blocks of four,
n.h., fine-v.f. (300a,308,B24-26,42-43,46) cat. $1,280 (web photo) .....c.ccceciiiiiiiiiiiiene (300a/B46)

1936 Normandie, 1.50fr dark blue, block of four, 1.50fr pale blue (24), mostly in blocks, n.h., v.f.
(YT £4,940) Cat. $3,596 . uuiiiiiuiiieeiiiie et ee et e e et e e et e e e e e e st e e e s steeeaanbeeeeasaseeansnseeeanseeeaanes (300,300a)

1937 PEXIP, five souvenir sheets, three with marginal cancels, n.h., two others I.h. or used, v.f.
(WED PRIOTO) ettt et e e e e nnneas (329)

Postal History of the World
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1937 PEXIP, eight souvenir sheets, n.h., two with First Day Cancels in margin, v.f., cat. $5,600
(WD PROTO) ettt (329)

1948 United Nations, perforated and gummed sheetlet of two, n.h., v.f. (YT €650) ....... (605-606var)

1956 Europa, set of two imperforate die proofs, one artist signed, also five imperforate sets,
including horizontal pairs, plus 15fr trial colors, five imperforate pairs in various colors, v.f., scarce

(WD PROTO) e (805-806var)
1960 Marianne, 25c varieties, gray omitted and red omitted, block of four of each, n.h., v.f. (YT
12630,0), €1,400 oo (968var)
1964 PHILATEC, five sheetlets of eight, n.h., v.f. (YT €1,350) (web photo) ......cccceviivriiinnnnnn. (1100)
Semi-Postals. 1914 10+5c red, horizontal gutter pane of 20, n.h., folded between stamps, fine-v.f.
(catalogued as singles) cat. $1,800 (WED PROtO) ...ceiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiciiee e (B2)
1918 Red Cross, 15c+5¢ slate & red, block of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $1,000.......cccccccevvveevireeeiinrens (B11)

REPUBLIQUE. FRANCAISE

v

©00000000000000 00000000000 00000
.

1922-27 surcharges and Orphans issue, blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f. (YT €4,520) cat. $3,530 ..........

.............................................................................................................................................................. (B12-23)
1927 surcharges, two sets of blocks of four, one lower right sheet corner margin “Coin Date”, n.h.,
fine-v.f. (catalogued as singles) cat. $1,187 .o (B31-33)
1927 Smile of Reims, complete booklet with pane of eight, n.h., v.f., cat. $1,100 ............cc....... (B34a)
1927 Smile of Reims, complete booklet with pane of eight, also a pane of four, with covers, all n.h.,
V.f., cat. $71,575 (WED PROT0) .uuiiiiiiiie ittt e e e e e e e earaeeane (B34a)
1930 Smile of Reims, complete booklet, with covers and pane of eight, n.h., v.f., cat. $1,100 (web
] Lo (o ) I PP U P OURRTPOPRTPP (B34b)
1931 Provinces, 1.50fr+3.50fr green, single and a block of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $1,500 ............... (B38)

1931 Provinces, 1.50fr+3.50fr green, 10 stamps, including two singles (one sheet margin single
(coin date), and upper left and lower left sheet corner margin blocks of four, stamps n.h., v.f., cat.

1937 Samothrace, 7 sets of two, each canceled First Day of Issue, Musee du Louvre pmk on
gummed sheetlet, v.f., cat. $1,100 (WED PhOtO) ...coiuiiiiiiiiiiiie e (B66-67)

1941-42 Arms, complete set in sheets of 50, n.h., some minor marginal separations, fine-v.f., cat.
$3,750 (WED PROLO) ettt (B117-128,135-46)

1941-42 Arms, imperf. deluxe sheets, complete sets, some minor corner wrinkles, otherwise fine-
v.f. (YT 526-537,553-546, €960) (wWeb photo) ...cooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee (B117-128,135-146P)

Air Post. 1927 “Compagnie Internationale de Navigation Aerienne” (CIDNA), imperforate, non-
denominated engraved proof in dark blue, never issued, printed by Bradbury-Wilkinson, with
“Inauguration du Service Postal Aerien Paris-Bagdad” inscriptions at bottom, lower left sheet corner
Margin DIOCK Of fOUR, VB ettt e e et e e e bt e e e ehb e e e e aabb e e e saneeeenanbeae e

1927 2fr and 5fr overprinted, set of two, well centered, used on unaddressed, cacheted FDC, v.f. ...

Postal History of the World
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1927 2fr and 5fr overprinted, set of two, well centered, used together with 5fr carmine (from the
souvenir sheet) and 1fr Sower on registered, flown lle de France cover to New York, v.f., with
appropriate cachet and arrival pmk, signed BIOCh ........coooiiiiiiiiii e (C1-2)

1928 lle de France, 10fr surcharges on 90c carmine and 1.50fr blue, set of two, n.h., usual
centering, unusually fresh, fine, signed Thiaude, Brun, with his 2024 certificate (YT PA 3-4,
£22,500) CAt. $17,500 . ..cucuiuiiereieieieieseeeeeeeeaeaet ettt ettt a ettt a st naes (C3-4)

1930 “EIPA 30” perforated initials, 1.50fr ultramarine, upper left sheet corner margin block of four,
I.h. in margin, stamps n.h., v.f., with 1971 BPA certificate (YT €3,500) cat. $2,800............c....... (C6b)

1930 “EIPA 30” perforated initials, single used on combination with Paris 1930 label and Belgian
1.50fr, with Exhibition, Le Bourget and Brussels postmarks, v.f. ..., (C6b)

e

1 -t
I e s A, -
=3+ POSTE AERIENNE {

Peiaas

1930 “EIPA 30” perforated initials, lower right sheet corner margin block of four, with inverted
initials in margin, omitted from stamps, with Exhibition postmark at right, barely touching the stamps

at bottom, n.h., v.f., signed Herbert Bloch (YT €3,500) cat. $2,200 .......cccceevieeiirriiienieeiieeiee e (Céc)
1936 Plane over Paris, also 50fr Burelage, n.h., v.f. (YT PA8-15, €3,800) cat. $3,397............ (C8-15)
1936 Plane of Paris, complete set, n.h., v.f., cat. $1,697 ...cccooiiiiiiiii e (C8-14)
1936 Plane of Paris, three complete sets, n.h., v.f., cat. $5,091 ..o (C8-14)
1936 Plane over Paris, imperforate deluxe proof sheetlets, with the original overlays, minor wrinkles
and corner-mound creases, fine-v.f., scarce set (YT €1,650) .....ccccoeviiiiiiiiiiieiiieiiiiniecnieee (C8-14P)
1936 Plane over Paris, 85¢-3.50fr, six blocks of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $877 ..ccovvvreiicieiieeeene. (C8-13)

1936 Plane over Paris, 50fr green, emerald, two different shades, n.h., v.f., cat. $2,950....(C14,14b)

1936 Plane over Paris, also 50fr Burelage, I.h., v.f., cat. $1,450 .....cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e (C14,15)

-55-
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1936 Plane over Paris, 50fr green, also 50fr Burelage, used sheet margin singles, v.f. (YT €820)

CAE. B850 .ttt h e h bttt a ettt (C14,15)
1936 Plane over Paris, 50fr green, Burelage, 50fr violet, also South Atlantic set of two, n.h., v.f.
Cat. 8,885 et n et er e (C14-17)
1936 Burelage, 50fr ultramarine, two copies, |.h., and n.h., the latter with sheet margin, v.f., cat.
R TN 010 USSP (C15)
1936 Burelage, 50fr ultramarine, n.h., v.f., cat. $1,700 ....cccooiiiiiiiiiii e (C15)
1936 Burelage, 50fr violet, n.h., v.f., cat. $1,700 ..o (C15)
1936 Burelage, 50fr violet, also South Atlantic set of two, n.h., v.f., cat. $2,435............. (C15,16-17)
1936 Burelage, 50fr violet, also South Atlantic set of two, n.h., v.f., cat. $2,435 ............... (C15,16-17)
1936 Burelage, 50fr violet, bottom sheet margin single, also South Atlantic set of two, n.h., v.f., cat.
B2,485 ettt a ettt ettt s s naeas (C15,16-17)
1936 South Atlantic, four sets of two, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $2,940 (web photo)........cccccevvurrrnen. (C16-17)

.

1936 South Atlantic, set of two sheet corner margin “Coin Date” blocks of four, n.h., v.f., cat.

B2,940 .ottt bt st a ettt b et et e b b e b A at et s et ae et et et e ae st er et be e n e etens (C16-17)
1936 South Atlantic, set of two blocks of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $2,940......ccccceoviiriiiiiiireene, (C16-17)
1936 South Atlantic, 50fr green, coin-date sheet corner margin block of four, n.h., v.f. ............ (C17)
1936 South Atlantic, 50fr green, imperforate deluxe sheetlet, v.f. ... (C17P)
1947-49 500fr, 1,000fr, two different gutter sheets of 10, n.h., v.f. (web photo) (YT 20,20, €2,550)
CAL. 1,750 ettt ettt (C22,27)
1954 Airplanes, blocks of four, n.h., v.f. (YT P 30-33, €1,600) cat. $1,125........ccccccvrvrreennenne (C29-32)
1954 100fr-1,000fr imperforate horizontal pairs, n.h., v.f. (YT PA 30-33, €1,000) ............ (C29-32var)

Air Post Semi-Officials. 1943 Batiment de Ligne Richelieu, 1fr red, 1.50fr brown red, plus 80c
brown, three different, n.h., fine-v.f., signed Roumet (YT 2,3,11, €3,140) (web photo) ......c...cceevennee

Zeppelin Flights. 1933 Chicago Flight cover from Mulhouse (12.10) via Friedrichshafen to Brazil,
attractively franked, with appropriate cachet and Pernambuco arrival, v.f., scarce ......c..cccccovvveeinnnenn.

-57-
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Cherrystone Auctions

]
SPECIMENS SPECIMENS
OF OF
SUPPLEMENTAL COMMITTEE
FRENCH POSTAGE STAMPS FRENCH POSTAGE STAMPS
‘ A
478 479
478 Provisional Issues. 1944 Arc de Triomphe, unexploded booklet, stapled and bound at left,

“Specimens of Supplemental French Postage Stamps” on beige covers, with ten booklet panes of
10 of 5¢-10fr (YT 620-29), each handstamped “SPECIMEN”, separated by glassine interleaves, n.h.,
fresh, v.f., extremely rare (Maury E19, £€35,000) .....cccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it 15,000.00

479 1945 Arc de Triomphe, unexploded booklet, stapled and bound at left, “Specimens of Committee
French Postage Stamps” on beige covers, with ten booklet panes of 10 of 30c-3fr (YT 702-11), each
handstamped “SPECIMEN”, separated by glassine interleaves, n.h., fresh, v.f., extremely rare
(Maury E20, £28,000) .....oiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt b et h bbbt et e e saa e 15,000.00

French Offices in Egypt

480 = 1869 (5 Mar) cover from the French Post Office in Cairo, franked with 20c and 40c Laureated, tied
by “56119” numerals and with corresponding “Le Caire Bau Francais” departure pmk alongside, sent
via London and Marseille to Ireland, appropriate transit and Derry arrival pmk on back, fine usage
from the French Consular Office in Cairo to Ireland (sender was Rear Admiral Sir Thomas Cochrane

to his son Ernest. The admiral was probably stationed in the Mediterranean at the time) .................. 250.00
Algeria
481 %% Semi-Postals. 1930 Centenary of French Occupation, imperforate horizontal pairs, n.h., v.f.
(catalogued as hinged) Cat. $BO0 .....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e (B14-26var) 300.00
482 = Zeppelin Flights. 1934 First SAF cover and 11th SAF card, both from Alger to Brazil, v.f., with
Friedrichshafen transit and arrival pmks (Si.247A,283) .....cccciiiiiiiiiiiiii s 300.00
Cameroun

(2]

MEROUN
RANCAIS,

MONSIEUR WAURICE BOUFFLER

a _ LOMIE (CAMEROUN) 4 LOMIE  (CAMEROUN)

483 = 1940 Cameroun Francais, also “Ambulance Laquintinie” overprints, complete set of 33 sheet corner
margin blocks of four, each used on locally addressed registered cover to Lomie, official
government handstamp alongside, fine-v.f. Also included “Spitfire” overprints set of four on

unaddressed FDC, fine-v.f., scarce (cat.$2,691 as used off cover) ......cccceevvvreennnnn. (255-281,B16-17) 1,000.00
484 % 1940 50c green & cerise, horizontal pair, right stamp small, broken “2” of “27”, h.r., v.f. (YT 202c,
151010 ) T T ST T OO TP T PP U PO TRTOPRRUPTOE (264var) 150.00
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French Equatorial Africa

485 = Air Post. 1941 two covers, one with 1.50fr overprinted “Afrique Francaise”, used with additional
franking on first flight from Brazzaville to Beirut; the other with 1.50, 3.75 and 10fr on 2.50fr
overprinted “Afrique Francaise”, additionally franked with 1fr on 65c France Libre, double surcharge
in red, sent from Mindouli, Middle Congo to Pointe Noire, A.E.F., with arrival pmk, fine and scarce
[T TG o N oTo 1V 2= SR ERPT TSP (C9,11) 250.00

French Guiana
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486 H 1921 75c red, single and large block of 22, used on large part of what was a registered cover
addressed to Maurice Prussak in Cayenne, with Saint Laurent du Maroni 9 July 21 departure cds,
regular Colonial franking paying 1.90fr, additional stamps apparently removed, markings mostly
intact, incredibly rare, the largest known multiple recorded, with 2022 Brun certificate. A fascinating
piece from St.Laurent du Maroni (home of the old Penal Colony that inspired Henri Charriere’s
“Papillon”) (YT €46,000 for used singles, with 200% premium for stamps on piece or on cover) cat.
92,000 ....eieeeieteiet ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt s et (YT PA2)  25,000.00

French Indochina

487 = 1861 (22 Feb) FL datelined “Saigon”, addressed to Admiral Page, “La Division Expeditionnaire”,
with French Naval Expeditionary Forces cachet, sent by and signed by “Le Admiral en Chef
L.Charner” (Leonard Charner (1797-1869) was an Admiral of the French Navy and commander of
French naval forces in Asia from May 1860 to September 1861, during the Second Opium War and
the Cochinchina campaign. He was a significant participant in the establishment of French
Indochina. Theogene Francois Page (1807-1867) was a French naval officer, also Commissioner of
Tahiti from 1852, Governor of Tourane (Da Nang) in Vietnam from 1859 to 1860, then governor of

Cochinchina in Saigon from 1860-1861). A fine historical document (web photo).........ccccccciiiiiiis 500.00
488 P 1944 20c Charner, imperforate die essay in red brown, minor hinge thin, fine and extremely rare .... 250.00
489 *xH Postage Dues. 1941 6c red, orange, imperforate singles, block of four and six, total of 28 stamps,

NN VFe (WED PROTO) e (J66var) 500.00
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New Caledonia

Air Post. 1973 Concorde, unexploded booklet with two panes of five, plus Tchamba Mask, exploded
booklet with two panes of five, n.h., v.f. (catalogue value for panes) cat. $900 (web photo)................
........................................................................................................................................................ (C99a,402a)

New Hebrides

1941 France Libre overprints, 5¢c-10fr complete set of 12, plus five additional values, used 24 Sep
1941 on registered cover from Port Villa to New York, with arrival pmk on back, fine (YT 124-35,
I O[O I (o QT -T=Yo o] i feTe 1V =Y o PRSPPI

St.Pierre & Miquelon
1941 France Libre overprints and surcharges, complete set, n.h., fine-v.f., last value signed Bloch
(YT 212-281, £2,120) Cat. $71,17 oot (260-79)

1941 France Libre overprints and surcharges, complete set, n.h., fine-v.f. (YT 212-231, €2,120) cat.
(260-79)
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1902 registered coverfront addressed to Constantinople, franked with 10c on 10fr, 10c on 50fr (tete-
beche pair, one “01” instead of “10”), plus irregular block of 4x10c on 2fr, top pair double
surcharge, one inverted, all tied by Djibouti cds (1 Aug 02), fine-v.f., rare, signed Bloch, cat. $4,907
........................................................................................................................................... (32,33,33b,33f,33g)

French Sudan

1931 two composite artist signed die proofs in black, each with frame and center printed alongside,
L PP PROPPRPOY

GERMAN STATES
Heligoland

1888 Reprints, s, 1pf, 2pf and 1'%s centers inverted, four different sheet margin blocks of four,
[T 2 P £ Y=V OSSO PRSPPI

Schleswig-Holstein
1850 1schilling pale blue, single, unused, h.r., and horizontal pair, the latter with right stamp “Silk
thread omitted” variety, n.h., with 2004 Moller certificate, cat. £€2,200........ccccccvvririeieeiriiiirinnenn. (Mi.1a)
GERMANY
1872 1/3gr yellow green, block of eight, n.h. and post office fresh, some perf. separations, well
centered, v.f. (catalogued as singles) cat. $71,000 .......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e (15)

1872 Large Shield, 9kr red brown, used on FL from Worms (21.9.74) to Paris, red “PD”, French
entry cds and 23 Sep 74 arrival pmk, filing fold away from the stamp, fine (Mi.27, €700) cat. $375 ..
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500 %% 1875 20pf ultramarine, left sheet margin single, n.h., nearly v.f., signed Pfenninger (Mi.34, €3,500)

CAL. $2,600 ..uiiiiiiiiieiesiesie ettt ettt et Rt Rt Rt Rt eR e eR e e R e R et et et e Rt e Rt eRe e Rt e ReeReeReeteeteneeneeneaneaneerens (32) 500.00
501 %% 1900 Reichspost, 2pf-80pf, complete set of 10, n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.53-62, €850) cat. $650 ....... (52-61) 150.00
502 *xH 1920 surcharges, 22 sets of three, in blocks of four or larger, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $682 (web photo)...

............................................................................................................................................................... (115-17) 150.00
503 *xH 1921 10m carmine, pale rose background omitted, block of four, n.h., v.f. (Mi.206F, €800) cat. $600

.................................................................................................................................................................. (181a) 150.00
504 *%xH 1922 Munich Industrial Fair, 40 sets, including gutter pairs and blocks, other sheet corner margin

multiples, n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.199-204, €960) cat. $720 (web photo) ......cccccoeviiiiiieiiiiiiieiiccee (212-17) 150.00
505 *xH 1925 German Eagle, blocks of four, n.h., post office fresh, fine-v.f. (Mi.355-61, €1,400) cat. $1,110

............................................................................................................................................................... (330-36) 250.00
506 % 1926-27 Famous Men, complete set, n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.385-97, €1,200) cat. $875.................. (8351-62) 250.00
507 %% 1926-27 Famous Men, complete set of 12, also additional 5pf light green, n.h., fresh, mostly v.f.

(Mi.385-97, £1,000) Cat. $875 ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiet ettt (351-62) 300.00
508 *xH 1927 I.A.A. overprints, 10 sets, including two sheet corner margin blocks of four, n.h., post office

fresh, v.f. (Mi.407-09, £€2,400) cat. $71,800 ....cccoiiiiiiiiriiiiiiieie et (363-65) 250.00
509 *%xH 1927 I.A.A. overprints, blocks of four, I.h. in margin, stamps n.h., v.f. (Mi.€960) cat. $720...(363-65) 150.00
510 *%H 1927 I.A.A. overprints, sheet corner margin blocks of four, I.h. in margin, stamps n.h., v.f. (Mi.€960)

Cat. $720 (WED PROTO) .ttt (363-65) 150.00
511 %% 1928-32 Hindenburg & Ebert, complete set of 19, n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.€1,300+) cat. $1,025.....(366-84) 250.00
512 EH 1930s Reichsdruckerei “Stahldruck” engraved test stamp in blue and brown, top sheet margin

imperforate block of 20, unused without gum, v.f. .. 250.00
513 %% 1933 Hindenburg, 15 complete sets (including two blocks of four), n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.512-28, €1,200)

Cat. $975 (WED PROTO) .ttt (415-31) 250.00
514 % xH 1934 Lost Colonies, two sets of blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.540-43, €1,520) cat. $1,160............

............................................................................................................................................................... (432-35) 250.00
515 *xH 1934 Hindenburg Memorial Issue, two sets of blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.548-53, €1,200) cat.

Yo O V=Y oI o] g o (o ) PRSP (436-41) 200.00
516 *xH 1934 Hindenburg Memorial Issue, 15 sets (including two sets of blocks of four), n.h., fine-v.f.

(Mi.548-53, €£€2,250) cat. $1,725 (WED PhOt0) ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e (436-41) 300.00
517 %% 1934 Nuremberg, 26 sets of two, n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.546-47, €2,210) cat. $1,690 (web photo)(442-43) 250.00

518 *xH 1934-35 Saar and Schiller, three different sets in blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.544-45,554-
55,565-68, €1,240) cat. $930 (WeDb PhOt0) .ooiiiiiiiiiii i (444-451) 150.00

519 *xH 1934 Saar Plebiscite, 54 sets (many blocks of four and larger), n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.544-45, €4,860)
Cat. $3,645 (WED PROTO) woviiiiieiiiiee ettt (444-45) 500.00

520 *xH 1934 Schiller, 35 sets (mostly in blocks of four or larger), n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.554-55, €3,500) cat.
B2,625 (WED PIROTO) ¢ttt ettt (446-47) 500.00

521 >k 1935 Return of the Saar to Germany, 14 sets (blocks of four or six), n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.565-68,
€1,680) cat. $1,260 (web photo) (448-51) 250.00
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522 *xH 1935 Railroad Centenary, 20 sets (including two sets of blocks of four), n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.580-83,

£2,600) CAt. $1,950 ..ottt h ettt et e e bt e eh e et e et e e eabeeareeennes (459-62) 300.00
523 %% 1946-48 selection, with 2M sheet margin single showing full shifted offset on back, 75pf von

Stephan, imperforate top sheet margin single, 20pf Hannover color variety, plus 2pf black,

misperforated sheet margin copy, n.h., v.f. (web photo) .....c.cccooiiiiiiiiiiiii (531/579var) 200.00
524 K% 1951 Post Horn, also Heuss, complete sets, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $1,925 ..........cceeieis (670-85,702-21) 350.00
525 %% 1951 Posthorn, complete set, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $1,700 ......cccceoviiiiiiiiiiiiiecee e (670-85) 300.00
526 *% 1951 Posthorn, 15pf purple, watermarked WZ.4, also Berlin Black overprint, 12pf on thin paper

(Mi.5y) and red overprint 8pf “Walzen” paper variety, n.h., v.f., signed Schlegel (web photo) ............

............................................................................................................................................................... (676var) 150.00
527 % 1951 Posthorn, 50pf and 70pf two of each, also 80pf and 90pf singles, one 50pf trace of a light

hinge, others post office fresh, also a selection of 17 different se-tenants, gutter pairs, singles and

strips of three, n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.134,136-138,W1-3,WZ1-4,S1-5,5S7,59-12, €4,348) ..... (681,683-86) 500.00
528 % 1951 Heuss, 13 complete sets, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $2,925 (web photo) .....cccceevviieiiiiiiieiiens (702-21) 500.00
529 K xH 1951 Heuss, complete set in blocks of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $900 (web photo)......cccccceeriiinnne (702-21) 200.00
530 *xH 1954-60 Heuss, complete set in sheet corner margin blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $900(702-21) 200.00
531 *xH 1954-60 Heuss, complete set in blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $900 (web photo) ............. (702-21) 200.00
532 S 1959-61 Heuss, 7pf, 10pf, 20pf and 40pf handstamped “Entwertet” (various positions), also

J.S.Bach, 20pf with diagonal “Entwertet” hs, all seven n.h., v.f., signed Schlegel, with his 1976

certificates (Mi.302-304,352) (Web PhOtO) .eooiiiiiiiiiiii e (793/829S) 500.00
533 *xH Semi-Postals. 1924 Issue, blocks of four, n.h., v.f. (Mi.351-54, €640) cat. $480........cccccvervenen. (B8-11) 150.00
534 %% 1926 50pf+50pf (Hesse), variety with sideways watermark, n.h., v.f. (Mi.401Y, €450) .......... (B18var) 150.00
535 *xH 1927-31 Hindenburg, Arms, Castles, four different issues, blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $2,220.

........................................................................................................................................ (B19-22,28-32,34-51) 300.00
536 *xH 1928-29 Arms Issues, blocks of four, n.h., fresh, v.f., cat. $1,440 .....ccccoeviiiiiciiieecieeeeee, (B23-32) 250.00
537 - xH 1928-29 Coat of Arms issues, blocks of four, n.h., v.f. (Mi.€1,920) cat. $1,440 ......ccccvevrrnn. (B23-32) 300.00
538 %% 1928 Arms lIssue, five sets, n.h., v.f. (Mi. €1,200) cat. $900 (web photo).......cccceviriviiiriiinnns (B23-27) 250.00
539 *xH 1929 Coat of Arms, sheet margin blocks of 10, n.h., post office fresh, v.f. (Mi.€2,400) cat. $1,800...

.............................................................................................................................................................. (B28-32) 350.00
540 *H 1930 IPOSTA, two souvenir sheets of four, barely lightly hinged at top, stamps n.h., v.f. (Mi.Block

1, £1,100) CAt. $B50 ..iiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt et e et e e e e eate et e e e heeeteeanreeenneeeteaennes (B33) 250.00
541 S xH 1930 IPOSTA, souvenir sheet of four, n.h., v.f. (Mi.€1,600) cat. $1,200 ......ccceevrverrrerirrierrrieens (B33) 500.00
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1930 IPOSTA souvenir sheet of four, barely I.h. at the top ungummed portion, stamps n.h., also
blocks of four, I.h. at top, bottom stamps n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.Block 1, 450-453, €910) cat. $696 (web

[0 0 ) (o ) PSPPSR (B33,34-37)
1930 IPOSTA, two blocks from the souvenir sheets, central cancels, v.f. (Mi.€1,120) cat. $840 (web
0] 1 1 (o ) PSPPSR (B33a-d)
1932 Castles, sheet corner margin blocks of 16, n.h., post office fresh, fine-v.f. (Mi.474-78, €3,200)
[oF L P2 12 O PRSP SPRRPP (B44-48)
1933-34 Wagner Operas, also German Nothilfe (Professions), complete sets of nine, n.h., post
office fresh, v.f. (Mi.499-508,556-64, €3,650) cat. $2,810 .....cccecerverrreerreereerenenee (B49-57,B59-67)
1933 Wagner Operas, complete set of nine, n.h., v.f., cat. $2,360........ccccceriviivrieiiinieiieenens (B49-57)
1933 Wagner Operas, complete set of nine, n.h., v.f., cat. $2,360........cccccviriiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee (B49-57)

A N
40 t{.‘ulflfd)esRelch

1933 Wagner Operas, blocks of four, complete set of nine, I.h. at top, bottom stamps n.h., post
office fresh, v.f. A pristine set of blocks (Mi.€7,000) cat. $5,495 ......c.cccevirieienienienreceeneene (B49-57)

1933 Wagner Operas, complete set of nine, used on registered cover, “Deutsche Nothilfe” return
address, sent from Berlin (15.12.33) to St. Louis, Mo., Registry label torn, fine-v.f. cover, with

arrival pPmKS 0N DACK .....ooiiiiiii s (B49-57)
1933 Wagner Operas, 6+4pf, 20+10pf, 25+15pf and 40+35pf, four different horizontal pairs, n.h.,
post office fresh, v.f., cat. $4,350 ..o (B52,55-57)
1933 Wagner Operas, 20+10pf blue perf. 13%x14, also 40+35pf magenta, n.h., the former with
penciled number on back, each signed Schlegel (Mi.€1,900) cat. $1,500 .......cccecoviiririnnenn. (B55a,57)
1934 Professions, four complete sets, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $1,800 .......cccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie (B59-67)
1934 German Nothilfe (Professions), complete set of sheet margin blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f.
(Mi.556-64, £€2,600) Cat. $1,800 ... iiitiiiiiiiiiieitii ittt ettt ettt (B59-67)
1934 Nothilfe (Professions), blocks of four, complete set of nine, I.h. at top, bottom stamps n.h.,
post office fresh, v.f. (Mi.556-65, €1,500) cat. $1,054 .....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e (B59-67)
1935 Costumes, sheet corner margin blocks of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $540 ......ccccceeiriiniinicnnns (B69-78)

1936 Olympics, seven different picture postcards, each franked with a set of eight adhesives,
canceled by mostly different event/stadium cancels (1.8.36), addressed to Pforzheim, Baden, v.f.
{22 0 o 1o 1 (e ) PRSPPI (B82-89)

1937 Hitler souvenir sheets, two imperf., n.h., also perforated and rouletted, 6 copies, each with a
special Hamburg cancel, n.h., v.f. (Mi. Block 8,9, €980) cat. $745 (web photo) .......cc......... (B103,104)

1937 Brown Ribbon overprint, six souvenir sheets, n.h., v.f. (Mi.Block 10, €1,080) cat. $810 (web

1937 Brown Ribbon souvenir sheet, 15 copies, each with a special cancel, n.h., v.f. (Mi.Block 10,
€1,950) cat. $71,462 (WED PHOLO) wioiiiiiiiiiiiei ettt (B105)

1937 Brown Ribbon overprint, 20 souvenir sheets, each with a First Day of Issue Munich Brown
Ribbon cancel, n.h., v.f. (Mi.Block 10, €2,600) cat. $1,950 (web photo) ......cccocveiirieiriieieee (B105)
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1939 Nurburgring Auto Races, blocks of four, n.h., v.f. (Mi.695-97, €1,200) cat. $840........ (B141-43)

1942 Hitler, 12+38pf carmine lake, vertically ribbed gum, 70 copies (singles and blocks of 4 and

larger), n.h., fine-v.f., scarce holding (Mi.813x, €1,750) (web photo).......ccccecvviriiiiiiiiiiennnns (B203var)
1946 souvenir sheets, perf. and imperf., each on special Philatelic Exhibition souvenir card, 8-
15.12.1946 Berlin (First Day of issue) pmks, fine-v.f. (web photo) ......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiee (B294-95)
1947-48 Leipzig Fair, 24+25pf imperf. vertical pair, also 50pf blue, variety with full offset on back,
plus imperforate single, n.h., v.f. (web photo) ... (B296,10NB2var)
1951 Lubeck, singles and blocks of four, n.h., v.f.; cat. $850 .......ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e (B316-17)
Air Post. 1924 Carrier Pigeon, complete set of seven, n.h., post office fresh, fine-v.f., cat. $1,150....
.............................................................................................................................................................. (C20-26)
1924 Carrier Pigeon, complete set of seven, n.h., post office fresh, fine-v.f., cat. $1,150.....(C20-26)
1924 100pf dull violet, 300pf gray, blocks of four, the latter two vertical pairs, n.h., v.f., cat. $3,100.
.............................................................................................................................................................. (C24,26)
1926-27 German Eagle, complete set n.h., v.f., cat. $900 ......c.cccceiriiiiiiiiiiii e (C27-34)

1926-27 Eagle, complete set of eight top sheet margin singles, stamps n.h., v.f. (Mi.378-84,A379,
£1,200) CAL. $00 ..ttt h ettt et (C27-34)

1926-27 German Eagle, complete set of eight, sheet margin singles, n.h., post office fresh, v.f. (Mi.
£1,200) CAL. $00 .ttt et bttt a ettt ettt aren (C27-34)

180 210

90000000000000000000000000000
B $ @

MARK. %]

0000000000000 000000000000 0000

IIIIIIIIIIIIIII|IIIIIIIIIIlgllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIII

i o
<H
mal ®
-H
0
.
oH
el e
i o
*

572 573
1926-27 Eagle, complete set of eight, mostly sheet margin blocks of four, stamps n.h., v.f. (Mi.378-
84,A379, £€4,800) Cat. $3,600 .. ...ciiiiiriiiiiiiieiie it (C27-34)
1926-27 Eagle, complete set of eight top sheet margin blocks of four, n.h., v.f., with 2001 Hans-
Dieter Schlegel certificate (two 15pf slightly wrinkled) (Mi.378-84,A379, €4,800) cat. $3,600 .............
.............................................................................................................................................................. (C27-34)
1926-27 German Eagle, unexploded 2M booklet, with two different booklet panes, plus Air Mail
labels, fresh, v.f. (Web PhOtO) ...coiiiiiii e (C28d,30b)
1928-31 Zeppelin, set of three, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $425 .....cccoooiiiiiieeeeeee e (C35-37)
1928-31 Zeppelin, 1m-4m, two sets of three, plus additional 2m ultramarine, n.h., fine-v.f., cat.
1,075 (WED PROLO) ettt ettt (C35-37)
1928-31 Zeppelin, 1m-4m set of three blocks of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $1,700 ......ccceevvvreennnnn. (C35-37)

-67-

Postal History of the World

200.00

250.00

200.00

150.00

200.00

200.00

200.00

500.00

200.00

250.00

200.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

250.00

150.00

200.00

400.00



Sy
N E
Dodenss” VIA AIR\ My b
e i’udev.@

Ry
ntl(usnnuk

04

IDEUTSCHE LUFTDOS
Chicagofahrt

Weltausstellun V '

Chicagofahrt

wmm‘;s‘s"j V/ ‘

DEUTSCHE LUFTDO

ofahrt

UTSCHE LUFTDO!
Chicagofahrt

YdOdN3

escccesccscccsssssee

scceessscccssesscsssecssscs

Mit Katapulf - Flugzeug Per Catapult Mail-Plane {.

»Bremen« D. UHYL Bremen<« D. UHY]

Herrn: -

.

i 5 8

K.onstanf?.q von Bent h.»g‘;im
= T > 8REY
: “Einschreiben!
Hotel  Messeret. »
A
“n. E(O ra
O

ffigitte Foftk
Zeppeli

d

ot Jift smef
il

X/

-68-



May 7-8, 2024 Rare Stamps &
Postal History of the World

578 %% 1930 South America Flight, 2m ultramarine (horizontal watermark), 4m black brown (vertical
watermark), set of two, n.h., v.f., signed Schlegel (Mi.438Y,439X, €3,500) cat. $2,650 ........ (C38-39) 750.00
579 S xH 1930 South America Flight, 2m ultramarine (vertical watermark) and 4m black brown (horizontal

watermark), blocks of four, n.h., post office fresh, v.f. (Mi.438X,439Y, €17,600) cat. $10,400............
.............................................................................................................................................................. (C38-39) 3,000.00

580 = 1930 South American Flight, 2m ultramarine, 4m brown (pair), used on flown Friedrichshafen to

Lakehurst cover, v.f., with arrival pmk (catalogued as used singles) cat. $900 ...........cccceenee. (C38-39) 200.00
581 = 1930 South American Flight, 2m ultramarine, 4m brown, used on flown Friedrichshafen to Lakehurst

picture postcard, v.f., with arrival pmk (catalogued as used singles) cat. $600 .............c......... (C38-39) 150.00
582 = 1930 South American Flight, 2m ultramarine, 4m brown, used on flown Friedrichshafen to Rio de

Janeiro Dornier DOX cover, v.f., with arrival pmk (catalogued as used singles) cat. $600 ....(C38-39) 150.00

583 %% 1931 Polar Flight, set of three, n.h. and post office fresh, perfectly centered, v.f. (Mi. €4,300) cat.
$3,250 (C40-42) 1,000.00

000000000000 0000 0000000000000 000000000000000 00000

584 *xH 1931 Polar Flight, 1m carmine, 2m ultramarine and 4m black brown, set of three in blocks of four,
first two each with sheet margin, n.h. and post office fresh, absolutely pristine and superior set of
blocks (Mi.456-58, €17,200) cat. $13,000 .......ccuiiiiriirieiiiiieiieie ettt (C40-42) 3,000.00

Chicagofahrt

9 Weltaussteilung e
i @

585 % 1933 Chicago Flight, Tm-4m set of three, n.h., post office fresh, v.f., cat. $3,250 .................. (C43-45) 1,000.00
586 K% 1933 Chicago Flight, 1m carmine, 2m ultramarine and 4m black brown, set of three sheet margin

singles, stamps n.h., v.f., each with a tiny handstamped guarantee mark (Mi.496-98, €4,200) cat.

B3,250 ...uitieeiet ettt et ettt ettt et et e et a et ettt n st n ettt en e (C43-45) 750.00
587 %% 19383 Chicago Flight, Tm carmine, 2m ultramarine and 4m black brown, set of three, n.h., post office

fresh, v.f. (Mi.496-98, £€4,200) Cat. $3,250....cc.cccieiiiirrieierieeeniene e se e ee e e ee e ee e nnen (C43-45) 750.00
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REICHSMARK

588 *xH 1933 Chicago Flight, 1Tm carmine, 2m ultramarine and 4m black brown, set of three sheet corner

margin blocks of four, n.h. and post office fresh, absolutely pristine and superior set of blocks

(Mi.496-98, £€17,200) Cat. $13,000 ...oceiiiiiiritieiieieiiee ettt (C43-45) 3,000.00
589 O 1933 Chicago Flight, 1m-4m set of three, used, neat pmks, v.f., cat. $755 ......ccccovvrvicrrnenn. (C43-45) 200.00
590 = 1933 Chicago Flight, 1m-4m set of three, used on cover from Friedrichshafen to Chicago,

appropriate cachet, transit and arrival markings, v.f. ... (C43-45) 500.00
591 *xH 1933 Chicago Flight, 2m ultramarine, 4m black brown, blocks of four, n.h., post office fresh, v.f.,

CAL. 2,080 ..ttt E Rt ea ettt et (C44,45) 500.00
592 S xH 1934 Hindenburg and Zeppelin, blocks of four, n.h., v.f. set (Mi.529x-39x, €3,200) cat. $2,400 .........

.............................................................................................................................................................. (C46-56) 500.00
593 *xH 1934 Hindenburg and Zeppelin, blocks of four, n.h., v.f. set (Mi.529-39x, €3,200) cat. $2,400 ...........

.............................................................................................................................................................. (C46-56) 500.00
594 = Air Post Semi-Officials. 1912 red card with three examples of 1M “Gelber Hund” surcharges,

canceled by “Flugpost am Rhein u.am Mainz” pmks, v.f., unusual ... (CL4) 200.00
595 - xH 1924 2M Berlin-Angora, block of four, n.h., v.f., scarce, cat. £€2,000........cccccceerivrerreinreriienneennn (Mi.12) 500.00
596 */*xxH 1924 2M Berlin-Angora, block of four, h.r. at top, bottom stamps n.h., v.f., cat. €1,600........... (Mi.12) 400.00
597 = 1924 Berlin-Angora, red cover with “Junkers-Luftverkehr A.G. Berlin” imprint on backflap, franked

with special 2GM adhesive, with additional 10pf and 50pf air post franking, First Trip Berlin-Angora

cachet and arrival markings on back, small cover tear at top, otherwise v.f., cat. €1,200........ (Mi.12) 500.00
598 = Catapult Flights. 1934 Bremen-Southampton registered cover franked with Chicago 1m-4m set of

three, with additional franking alongside, v.f., rare usage of the Zeppelin Issue on Catapult mail .....

.............................................................................................................................................................. (C43-45) 300.00
599 = Zeppelin Flights. 1928 card addressed to Albert Lehmann, Crew of Airship Graf Zeppelin at

Lakehurst, with on-board (10 Oct) and again 15 Oct 1928 pmks, Washington arrival and “Held For

Postage Oct 17 1928” handstamps, V.f., SCAICE .....cccciiiiiiiiiiiiii s 250.00
600 = 1930 South America flight cover to USA, with 2m (2) and 4m South America overprints, v.f., with

Lakehurst arrival (catalogued as used stamps off cover) cat. $900 ........ccocevvvriiiiiiiniieneies (C38-39) 250.00
601 = 1930 South America Flight cover franked with 2m (2) and 4m brown, flown from Friedrichshafen to

Cuba, addressed to San Juan, Puerto Rico, with Havana arrival pmk, v.f., unusual destination .........

.............................................................................................................................................................. (C38-39) 250.00
602 = 1931 Polar Flight 4m brown, used on flown cover from Friedrichshafen to Icebreaker “Malyguin”,

with Polar Flight cachet, forwarded via Shanghai (5.9.31) to Manila, Philippine Islands, Manchouli

transits and Manila arrival (Sep 13) Markings ..o (C42) 250.00
603 = 1933 Chicago Flight set of three, used on flown cover making round trip from Friedrichshafen,

Berlin forwarding and triangular Chicago Flight cachets, v.f., with arrival pmk on back ........ (C43-45) 250.00
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604 = 1933 Chicago Flight to Finland, cover franked with 1m (2), 2m and 4m, plus additional franking,

Friedrichshafen departure pmks, appropriate cachets, Helsinki arrival pmk on back, fine cover

franked with the complete set of Chicago overprints to uncommon destination ..................... (C43-45) 500.00
605 = 1933 Chicago Flight 1m and 4m, used on registered, flown cover making round trip from Hamburg,

triangular Chicago Flight cachet and arrival pmks, faint peripheral toning, otherwise v.f. .....(C43,45) 150.00
606 = 1934 First SAF to Brazil, franked with 2m dark blue and 1M Chicago Flight adhesive (C43), used on

“D.Europa” Catapult, with corresponding “Deutscher Schleuderflug Dampfer Europa Southampton”

cachet, Berlin (26.5.34) and Pernambuco (29.5.34) arrival pmks on back, v.f., scarce combination

Zeppelin/Catapult flight (Si.247BD) ..o 500.00
607 = 1936 Hindenburg flight cover posted on board during the return from the 9th North America flight,

with German and U.S. franking, re-dispatched on the 10th North America Flight, showing 1.10.36

and 6.10.36 departure and two distinct Hindenburg cachets, v.f. and scarce double flight cover

(SHAB9AAATA) o e s 250.00
608 = 1936 Hindenburg flight cover carried on the 7th Return flight from Lakehurst at domestic letter rate,

with Airship fee added in German Zeppelin adhesives canceled on board, then dispatched on the

4th SAF with additional German franking canceled on board the Hindenburg enroute to Brazil, v.f.,

with appropriate cachets and arrival markings (Si.431,432A) ..ot 350.00
609 = 1936 Olympics, set of eight (2) and two souvenir sheets, used on four flown Hindenburg and

Olympics flight covers from the Stadium to USA, appropriate cachets and pmks, fine-v.f.

(Si.427Ba,428A,428D) (WED PROTO) ...iiiiiiiiii i 250.00

Local Issues - Bad Nauheim

610 = 1946 (12 Apr) registered cover to Tubingen, with 80pf-140pf, five different, tied by departure cds,

with arrival pmk on back, fine cover, signed BIOCh .........c..cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiii 250.00

French Zone Occupation - Wurttemberg
611 P 1948-49 Without “PF”, complete set of imperforate proof sheetlets, v.f. ... (8N28-37P) 250.00
Berlin

612 K% 1948-49 Black overprint, Landscapes, UPU, three different sets, n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi. €1,870) cat.

$1,430 (WED PROLO) 1ttt (9N1-20,35-60) 250.00
613 % 1948 Black overprint, 3 complete sets, n.h., fine-v.f., signed Bloch or Schlegel (Mi.€1,110) cat.

$840 (web photo) (9N1-20) 150.00
614 S xH 1948 Black overprint, sheet corner margin blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f. set (Mi.€1,480) cat. $1,120 .

.............................................................................................................................................................. (9N1-20) 250.00
615 % 1949 UPU, four sets, n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.€3,000) cat. $2,300 (web photo) ......ccccceviirrirenncnne (9N35-41) 300.00
616 *% 1949 UPU, seven complete sets, n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.35-41, €5,250) (web photo) cat. $4,025................

............................................................................................................................................................ (9N35-41) 300.00
617 % 1949 UPU, six complete sets, n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.€4,500) cat. $3,450 (web photo) ................ (9N35-41) 300.00
618 = 1949 UPU, complete set canceled by Airlift commemorative cancels (1.5.49) on unaddressed cover,

also Semi-Postals, Currency Reform set of three, canceled by 21.3.51 pmks on Automobile

postcard, v.f. (Mi.35-41,68-70, €920 as used off cover) ........cciiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiienns (9N35-41,9NB1-3) 150.00
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1949 Landscapes/Buildings, 2 sets, also Currency Reform set of three, n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.€1,850)
cat. $71,380 (WED PHOTO) .ottt (9N42-60,9NB1-3)

1949 Landscapes, five unexploded “2 DM” booklets (two different), three with minor cover
abrasions, otherwise v.f. (Mi.MH1, €3,500) (web photo) ...cccccceviiiiiiiiiieiiiiee s (9N42a/49a)

1949 Landscapes, two different unexploded “2 DM” booklets, one with minor cover abrasions,
otherwise v.f. (Mi.MH1-2, €2,000) (Web Photo) .....cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiie e (9N42a/49a)

1950 ERP and Beethoven, 16 of each (all in blocks of four or six), n.h., v.f. (Mi.€2,320) cat. $1,744
(WD PROTO) et (9N868,80)

Semi-Postals. 1949 Currency Reform, two souvenir sheets of three, n.h., v.f. (Mi.€1,900) cat.
$1,950 (WD PROTO) ettt ettt b ettt et (9NB3a)

Soviet Zone - Thuringia
1945 Antifascist, souvenir sheet of three, white paper, n.h., v.f., signed Bloch .........c.cccco.... (16N3a)

1945 Christmas souvenir sheet of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $1,150 ....ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiiicceece e (16N7b)

1945 Christmas, imperforate souvenir sheet of four, I.h. at top, v.f., signed Herbert Bloch, scarce
(Mi. BIOCK 28, £4,500) ..iiiiiiiiiiitieiii ettt ettt ettt (16N7b,var)

German Democratic Republic (D.D.R)
1948 Issue, blocks of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $1,084.....cccciiiiiiiiiiee e (122-36)
1953-55 Karl Marx, perf. and imperf. souvenir sheets, 6 sets, n.h. (one canceled First Day of

Issue), also Engels, 30 souvenir sheets, plus additional Schiller (8), Stamp Day, etc., n.h., fine-v.f.,
cat. $3,500+ (WED PROLO) coueiiiiiiiie ittt e naae e (144a,146a,264a)

GERMAN COLONIES

German Offices in the Turkish Empire

1900 10pa-4pi on Reichspost stamps, ten different overprinted Specimen, two each of 10pa, 20pa
F= Lo B o PO T o DU 11 =T PP SEPPRSPP (13-208)

German East Africa

1901 3r gray carmine red and black green, canceled on piece by Dar es Salaam cds, v.f., with 2014
Steuer opinion, Cat. €800 .......c..coiiiiii e (Mi.21a)

Air Post. 1913 German-English Airship Expedition, 2pf and 1m, set of two, n.h., fine-v.f. and rare
L= PP PR PPN (Si.1-11)

1913 German-English Airship Expedition, 2pf and 1m, set of two, unused without gum, fine-v.f. .......

Kiauchau

1915 (6 Nov) Russian “Kitai” 3k stationery postcard from Tientsin to a German Prisoner of War in
Spaskoe/Vladivostok POW camp, handstamped “Service des prisonniers de guerre”, Russian
censor mark and Pogranichnaya border cds, fiNe ...t

1917 (13 Mar) Red Cross cover headed “Agence des Prisonniers de Guerre”, registered from
Tientsin to Mainz, sent via the U.S. Post Office in Shanghai to Seattle, Washington and New York,
with July 22, 1918 (after 16 months) arrival in Germany (date written by hand), showing framed
Japanese and Russian censor cachets on front, cover wear and faults, otherwise fine .............c.o......
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Belgium - Flemish Legion
1943 Flemish Kings, set of six sheetlets of four, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. €950 ..........ccccccecrvnnrn. (Mi.IX-X1V)

1943 Flemish Kings, set of six sheetlets of four, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. €950........c.ccccerrreen.n. (Mi.IX-X1V)

Bohemia & Moravia

1939 surcharges, complete set used on four registered covers from Prague to Hamburg, fine-v.f.,
with arrival pmks (WeD PhOT0) oo e a e e e (1-19)

Bohemia & Moravia - Theresienstadt

1944 (24 July) cover with Admission stamp used together with 12pf Hitler definitive, tied by Krems
(Donau) cds, addressed to Theresienstadt, V.f. ...

Denmark

=2 Ded Ofre

1.0.Schalburgs Mindefond
konergaardsvei 11-Hbhon D

1944 von Schalburg, se-tenant sheet margin vertical pair, folded between stamps, some marginal
flaws, stamps n.h., v.f. A rare item, with 2021 Brunel certificate, cat. €3,000..........cccccueee.n. (Mi. 1IV-V)

France - St. Nazaire

1945 Ship, set of two, used with additional franking on individual covers, one registered, with “Front
de I'’Atlantique Poche de St. Nazaire” handstamp, v.f., signed Herbert Bloch, Buhler, Ebel ................

1945 Ship, set of two, used with additional franking on registered cover from Mesquer (23.4.45),
with “llot de St. Nazaire Poche de I’Atlantique” directional, fine, with arrival pmk, scarce ...................

1945 Ship, 50c green, bottom sheet margin horizontal pair, used with French Postage Dues on
coVver from La Baule, fiNE ..o e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et et e e et et a—e—aa——aa— b

Legion Post

1943 Air Post and overprinted “Front de L’Est/Ostfront”, sets of two used on two covers, each with
Feldpost PMKS, fiNe-V. . et e e e e e e e e

1944 Fieldpost cover with pair of Luftfeldpost adhesives, tied by military departure pmk, additionally
franked with a complete set of five LVF stamps with labels, addressed to Russia, fine-v.f., signed
Bloch, with P.S.J. Clark certificate (cover is genuine, the LVF stamps did not have any franking
LU 0T 11 =) I USSR

300.00

300.00

150.00

250.00

2,000.00

150.00

200.00

200.00

150.00

150.00
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Lithuania - Raseiniai

645 K% 1941 80k carmine, overprint inverted, n.h., v.f. and rare, signed Richter, with 2000 Krischke
certificate, Cat. £4,500 ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e et aaaaaaaa e (Mi.8K) 2,000.00

e®essssssssessesssncse

KA 1930 F ¢

g LOUITIA - CCCD R ELTTOUMA-CCCDEH

646 *%k 1941 30k Central Pavilion, horizontal pair, left stamp with “i941” instead of “1941” variety, and right
stamp with “194i” instead of “1941” variety, with further perforation shift variety resulting in
additional design at bottom, n.h., v.f., only 40 of each variety exist, and this is likely the unique

combination pair, with 2001 Krischke certificate .........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiniiiee (Mi.14HPFEXVI/XVIII) 1,600.00
Sudetenland
647 = Zeppelin Flights. 1938 Sudetenland flight card, 50h stationery overprinted “Wir Sind Frei”, with
additional 50pf franking, Frankfurt departure, red “Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin Sudetenland” cachet,
Reichenberg arrival pmk on back, V.f., SCArCe ..ot 500.00

Indian National Army (Azad Hind)

648 **k 1943 1r+2r, set of three different shades, n.h., v.f., with 2006 Krischke certificate, cat. €1,350.........
........................................................................................................................................................... (Mi.Vlla-c) 600.00

German WWII Fieldpost - Tunis
649 % 1943 Palm Tree, horizontally laid paper, |.h., fine, cat. €1,600 .........ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s (Mi.5b) 500.00

German Propaganda Forgeries for Great Britain

650 1943 Air-Raid on Cologne, propaganda leaflet, fine and interesting ..........ccccccooiiiiiiiiiiiii, 150.00
651 %O 1944 Liquidation of Empire, Bermuda, set of six, unused without gum as issued (one used), v.f.,
(o8 LB 2= 0 PO PP PP ST TP PSPPI (Mi.9-141Vg) 250.00

American Propaganda Forgeries for Germany
652 K xH 1943 6pf and 12pf Hitler, U.S. forgeries, blocks of 10, n.h., fine-v.f., signed Ludin ............ (Mi.15-16) 500.00

British Propaganda Forgeries for Germany

653 () 1939 12pf Hindenburg, perforated forgery adhered on small piece of envelope, uncanceled, v.f.,

with 1972 Williams certificate (Mi.€800 for hinged) .......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiii e (Mi.22) 200.00
654 O 1943 Himmler, white lines, used, v.f., signed Williams, with 1982 certificate (Michel unpriced

(o2 TaTe=1 = To ) I TR TPPPTPI (Mi.281) 500.00
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655 **x 1943 Himmler, sheet margin single, n.h., v.f., signed Williams, with 1982 certificate, cat. €1,200......
............................................................................................................................................................... (Mi.28ll) 500.00
656 K**x 1944 Wintershilfswerk vertical se-tenant pair, n.h., v.f., cat. €1,200.......ccccccceieiieenincnn. (Mi.30-312d) 500.00
657 *%k 1945 “Jan 1933”, perf. and imperf. singles, n.h., v.f., cat. €1,600.......cccccccviriiiiiiiicininene (Mi.32A-B) 500.00
658 O 1840 1p black, 2p blue, used, light pmks, margins all around, V.f. ... (1,2) 300.00

659 X 1840 1p black, Lettered “M-H”, h.r., full to clear margins all around, overall toning, otherwise fine,

CAL. BT2,500 ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et e ettt et et n ettt en e (1) 1,000.00
660 O 1840 1p black, lettered R-L, faint red MC cancel, ample margins, fresh, v.f. ... (1) 150.00
661 O 1840 1p black, lettered “L-K”, neat red MC cancel, margins all around, v.f. ..o, (1) 150.00
662 % 1841 1p red brown, horizontal sheet margin pair, large margins all around, n.h., tiny gum skips,

fresh and v.f. (catalogued as hinged) cat. $1,200.......ccciiiiiiiiriiieniee e (3) 500.00
663 O 1884 £1 brown violet, watermarked Crowns, Dublin 1890 cds, nice color, faint creasing, otherwise

FINE, CAL. $3,500 ...eiiieiiiiiieiti ettt h e h et E R bt n Rt Rttt Re et e en e e bt e et en (110) 250.00
664 O 1929 PUC, £1 black, used, fine, Cat. $B75 ...t e e eree e eneee s (209) 200.00
665 *xH 1938 George VI, brown purple Essay, marginal block of four, n.h., v.f. ... 150.00
666 *xH 1951 George VI 2sh6p-£1 blocks of four, n.h., v.f. (SG 509-12) cat. £400........ccccccevriurennennns (286-289) 150.00

667 *xH 1997 Queen Elizabeth Il, three different perforated sheets of 100, including deep green (as used for
2p), light gray (as used for the 29p), red (as used for 1st class), undenominated trials, n.h., v.f.

(WD PROTO) .t b ettt et 5,000.00
668 = Postal Stationery. 1840 1p black, lettersheet addressed to Nine Elms, London, with July 8, 1840
postmark on reverse, fine, Cat. $B00 ..ottt (U4) 150.00
ADEN
669 */*xxH 1949 Silver Wedding, set of two sheets of 60, folded between stamps, hinged in margins, all but
one of the stamps are n.h., minor wrinkles, fine-v.f. (SG 30-31,£2,400) (web photO) ...cccccceevvviinrnnnnnn. 500.00
ANTIGUA
670 % 1884 4d chestnut, showing “Top left triangle detached” variety, h.r., faint gum toning at top, fine
(SG28D, £400) ..ot 150.00
ASCENSION
671 % 1922-33 Issues, complete sets, h.r., fine-v.f., cat. $875 ..cooiiiiiiiiiiii e (1-21) 250.00

AUSTRALIAN STATES - South Australia

672 O 1855 2p rose carmine, horizontal strip of three, canceled “58” in small diamonds, margins all
around, excellent color, middle stamp with a minor paper flaw, otherwise v.f., with 1988 BPA
COITITICATE (S 2) utiiiiiiiiiiiiiei ettt e et e ot e oottt e ekt e e st e e st e e et e e e (2) 250.00
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AUSTRALIA
1931 10sh-£2 overprinted Specimen, three different unused without gum, fine-v.f. ............ (127-29S)
1932 Sydney Harbor Bridge, set of three, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $1,315 .....cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee (130-32)

1932 Sydney Harbor Bridge, 5sh gray green, left sheet margin single, n.h., v.f., cat. $1,300 .....(132)

1934-35 Victoria, Merino Sheet, Anzac, bottom sheet margin John Ash Imprint, gutter blocks of
four, n.h., folded between stamps, fine-v.f. (catalogued as singles) cat. $1,266.................... (142-151)

1935 Silver Jubilee, set of singles and blocks of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $495 ......c.ccccoeiiiiiiiininn. (152-54)

1937-46 3p ultramarine, two pairs and a block of four, also Robes, 5sh, 10sh and £1 (normal and
thin paper varieties) blocks of four, I.h. in margin, stamps n.h., v.f., cat. $1,780 .(170,177-179,179a)

1937-46 Robes, £1 blue gray, thin paper, lower left sheet corner, Imprint block of four, n.h., v.f.
LoTC Y SR OO SPS TP (179a)

Air Post. 1929 3sh booklet, with three panes of 5x3p deep green and Air Mail labels, stapled at left,
n.h., v.f. (catalogued as three panes) cat. $1,350 ....ccecviireiiiieiieeie e (C1a)

1934 1sh6p violet brown, 22 stamps, including five blocks of four, one horizontal gutter, with John
Ash imprint, four stamps I.h., others n.h., couple of minor toned spots, fine-v.f., cat. $1,915....... (C4)

Air Post Officials. 1931 overprinted “O S” 6p olive brown upper left sheet corner margin block of six,
also overprinted on regular issues 2p dull red and 3p blue, blocks of four, n.h., fresh and fine-v.f.,
Cat. 1,485 ettt (CO1,01-2)

ueber Friedrichsha 55 4
Befoerderung mit Zeppelin-Luftschiff

via BARRANQUILLA @freo ﬂé[eo

Zeppelin Flights. 1931 Scadta/Zeppelin, registered and flown cover from Brisbane (30 May), franked
with 3d blue, used in combination with Colombian stamps, via Buenaventura to Cali, Colombia, with
18 June arrival pmk, fine and very rare Scadta cover from Australia ..........c.cccociiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e,

AUSTRALIAN TERRITORIES - New Guinea

1932-34 2s-£1 sheet margin singles, N.h., V.f. (42-45)
BASUTOLAND
1938 George VI, sheet corner margin blocks of four, n.h., v.f. (SG 18-28) cat. £520 (web photo).......
................................................................................................................................................................. (18-28)
BATUM

1918 provisional handstamp, negative “Batumskaja Kontora No.1” hs, also boxed 6-line cachet
indicating payment is to be made in cash, endorsed “15k” in ms, v.f. and rare usage during the time
when stamps in Batum were Not available ...

BECHUANALAND
1887 £1 lilac, I.h., fresh and well centered example, v.f., signed Brun, cat. $1,000 ........c.ccecverene (21)
BERMUDA
1865 3p buff, imperforate plate proof on thin card, horizontal gutter block of eight, each stamp
“Cancelled” overprint, v.f., @X-Sir HENry TUCKET .....cccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e (3P)
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689 *xH

690 %

691 O

692 O
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694 O

695 */xxH

696 P

697 =

698 P

699 %

700 %

701 P

702 P

703 P

704 O

1894 1sh green, horizontal gutter block of eight, n.h., faint toning, mostly between stamps on back,
LLECET 1TV TSP OO PO U P TO T PUPOUPT TP OPPRPP (9) 150.00

1874 “Three Pence” on 1sh green, unused, some original gum, usual centering, irregular
perforations at top, rare stamp, with 1984 Fried| certificate, cat. $1,700.......cccccriiiiiiieniencieneen, (10) 500.00

1874 “Three Pence” on 1sh green, also “One Penny” on 2p blue, used, each with faint toning, usual
centering, the latter with corner creasing, also “One Penny” on 3p buff, used, rare stamps, with

1980 BPA certificates (SG 13,15,16, £1,575) cat. $1,875 ..o (12,13,14) 500.00
1874 “Three Pence” on 1sh green, used, good color and perforations, fine, with 1984 FriedI
CertifiCAtE, CaAt. BT 5 o ittt (12) 250.00
1875 “One Penny” on 2p blue and on 1sh green, two different, unused, the former without gum, the
latter I.h., usual centering, with 1984 Fried| certificate, cat. $1,550.....c.ccccccvieriieiieiicceeeeeee. (13,15) 500.00
1875 “One Penny” on 3p buff, used, fine stamp, with 1984 Friedl certificate, cat. $425.............. (14) 150.00
1883 2p blue, sheet margin block of 18, fresh, mostly n.h., fine-v.f., scarce multiple (catalogued as
hinged SINGIES) CA. $71,350 ..iiiiiiiiiiieie ettt ettt ettt e st e e e sa e et ae e et eme e et et e e ene e nn (20) 250.00
1883 2'%p gray black, imperforate plate proof on card, v.f., ex-Sir Henry Tucker ...........c.cc.c....... (22P) 150.00

1900 (8 Nov) registered cover from St. George’s, via New York to Germany, attractively franked
with a combination of two each %2p, 1p and 2p Queen Victoria, with Registry label added in New

York (12 Nov), Kenzingen (21.11.00) arrival pmk on back, fine ..., 150.00
1910 1p Caravel, imperforate plate proof trial color in blue, v.f. ..., (42P) 150.00
1918 5sh George V, watermark inverted, I.h., fine (SG 53dw, £475) .....cccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e (52var) 200.00

1910 £1 black & violet, red, watermark inverted, small h.r., fresh and v.f., rare, only 2 sheets

recorded (SG 55W, £2,000) ....ueeeiiiiiiiiiie et ettt e et e et e e et e et e et e e e e b e e e e nnnee e (54var) 1,000.00

1920 Tercentenary, die proofs for the 2d and 4d, each frame in black, on glazed card, handstamped

“Before Striking”, dated 21/9/20 and 24.9.20, fresh, V.f. . (57,59P) 300.00

1921 George V, 1sh purple, two imperforate trial color plate proofs on card, each handstamped

Specimen, one mounted on black card, both V.f. ... (79P) 250.00
150.00

1922 2sh6p black, bright orange, vermilion and deep blue, used, v.f., with 1982 Royal certificate ....

............................................................................................................................................... (SG 89h, £2,750) 750.00
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1926 2d gray, single, watermark reversed, also 3d ultramarine watermark inverted, bottom sheet
margin block of four, I.h., fine-v.f. (SG 80X, 83W, £715) ..o

1938 George VI, 12sh6p gray & yellow, neat St. George cds, v.f., with 1984 BPA certificate (SG
120d,£450) CAL. $800 ...o.oeoceoceececeececeeeeeeee e eee e e e e et en e (127b)

1948 unexploded 5sh and 10s6d booklets, two of each, v.f. (SG SB1-2, £580) cat. $640 ....... (121Ac)
1948 unexploded 5sh and 10s6d booklets, two of each, v.f. (SG SB1-2, £580) cat. $640 ....... (121Ac)
1948 unexploded 5sh and 10s6d booklets, two of each, v.f. (S§G SB1-2, £580) cat. $640 ....... (121Ac)

1948 unexploded 5sh and 10s6d booklets, five of the former and one of the latter, fine-v.f. (SG
SB1-2, 870) CaAt. $9B0 .. ittt (121Ac)

1962-70 2d QEII variety, light violet omitted, also same with a 2c surcharge, both n.h., v.f. (SG
164a,233a, £2,100) Cat. $2,000 . ...cciiiiiiieiiiieii ettt (176a,239a)

1962 2d lilac, indigo, yellow & green, watermark inverted, used, fine and scarce variety (SG 164w,
£350) (176var)

gl

®

OLYMPIC GAMES
w1\t | e (RMENIES

%‘?“ 1968

1968 Olympics, 3c value and “Bermuda” omitted, n.h., v.f. example of this major and striking

Bermuda error, stamp missing “Bermuda” and value (SG 220a, £4,750) cat. $4,750.................. (226a)
1970 1c on 1p QEIl, watermark inverted, sheet corner margin block of six, n.h., one tiny gum spot,
otherwise V.f. (SG 232W,£300) ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et (238var)
1970 2c on 2d QEIIl, color omitted, sheet margin single, n.h., v.f., cat. $1,000..........c...ccceerenne. (239b)
1970 5c Poinsettia, imperforate horizontal pair, n.h., v.f., cat. $1,500 .....cc.ccceeviieiiriiieceee (259a)

1986 90c on $3 Turtle, double surcharge, single and lower right sheet corner margin block of four,
LT o TRV o= Y B YT o SRS TTRPR (509var)

Zeppelin Flights. 1936 Hindenburg flight, legal-size cover addressed to Scotland, franked with 2 Y2d
George V, dispatched from Hamilton, via Lakehurst where U.S. franking (35c) was added to
Germany, “First Hindenburg Flight” cachet, arrival pmk on back, fine and scarce dispatch from
Bermuda (Si.409K) ... bbb

RO %

S7E 4

(\; /
0 B2t IBosireit 27 REE
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fagrrss

s
Y -d by 2

Prisoner of War Mail. 1901 cover from Transvaal to Bermuda, addressed to a Boer Prisoner of War,
with oval “Passed by Censor” Johannesburg, arrival violet and “Prisoner of War Bermuda Passed
Censor” handstamps, Hamilton Oct 22, 1901 arrival, some cover wear, fine incoming Boer POW .....
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720 % Postal Fiscal Stamps. 1936 12sh6p orange & grayish black, h.r., v.f., with 1992 BPA certificate (SG

F1, £1,100) Cat. $71,250 . ittt ettt ettt ettt (AR1) 500.00
721 % 1936 12sh6p orange & grayish black, h.r., v.f. (SG F1) cat. $1,250......ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeeeeee (AR1) 500.00
722 S Postal Stationery. 1903 '%2d stationery card, also %d and '%d stationery wrappers, each overprinted

SPECIMEN, canceled by large double circle “Postes et Telegraphes Madagascar Collection de
Berne” handstamp, all three v.f., scarce group of Bermuda stationery items, ex-Madagascar Post

Office archives 200.00
&,
"—‘P
723 724
723 % 1891 £10 red brown, unused, part original, disturbed gum, h.r., fresh color, fine and scarce stamp
(SG 17) Cat. $4,500 ...eeeieeceiecieeeieieee ettt ettt ettt (17) 1,500.00
724 % 1903 KEVII £10 gray and blue, I.h., well centered, fresh and v.f., signed Gebruder Senf, also Enzo
Diena, with his 1990 certificate (SG 67, £9,500) cat. $8,000.......cccccceeriieiiriiieeiie e (69) 6,000.00
BRITISH EAST AFRICA
725 % 1890 surcharges on Great Britain 1p lilac, 2p green & carmine and 5p lilac & blue, set of three, h.r.,
L =T AN SO o= SR 2 PSS (1-3) 500.00
726 * 1895 overprinted on stamps of India, %2a-5r Queen Victoria, complete set of 15, I.h. or h.r., fine-v.f.,
LoEE B T TR (54-48,62-71) 250.00
727 * 1897 Queen Victoria, 1r-10r set of six, I.h. or h.r., fresh, fine-v.f., cat. $1,815 ..........ccccees (102-107) 500.00
728 % 1897 20r pale green, small h.r., well centered, beautiful color, v.f., with 2010 Brandon certificate
(SG 98, £1,200) cat. $1,200 500.00
NI RueeA N
729 % 1897 50r lilac, small h.r., good color, fine example of this rare British Africa adhesive, with 2008
David Brandon certificate (SG 99, £2,500) cat. $2,500 ...ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiie e (109) 750.00
730 X 1897 Stamps of Zanzibar surcharged 2%a three different on 1a, I.h. or h.r., fresh, fine-v.f., only 500
of each were issued (SG 86-88) Cat. $620 .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e (95-97) 500.00
BURMA
731 %% 1938-40 George VI issues, Postage and Service sets, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $615 ........ (18A-33,015-27) 200.00
732 */k*k 1947 Interim Government issue, 3p, 6p, 1a, 2a, 2a6p, 3a and 3a6p, seven different, inverted or
double overprints, [.h. or n.h., fine-V.f. e (71/78var) 200.00
733 *%k Officials. 1937 Service overprints, complete set, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $1,475.....cccccevviiiiinriennnne (01-14) 500.00

-85-
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Cherrystone Auctions

BUSHIRE

734 = 1915 cover franked with 1ch, 2ch, 3ch and 5ch, tied by “Bouchir Depart” cds, addressed to
England, endorsed at bottom “D.E.James, Postal Censor Bushire”, faint toning at left, fine and
AEITACTIVE COVEI ettt ettt e (N1-4) 1,000.00

735 = 1915 (23 Aug) cover locally addressed and franked on back with two copies of 1ch green & orange,
tied by Bushire (Depart) cds, with arrival pmk alongside, some envelope adhesive toning, otherwise
fine, signed Dr.Dadkach ... (N1) 500.00

el e e ) e
Coeit” 5 . S ——

M. Thaddeus Escuire,

~ T T
@ LIRS B

=€ A0 Leo

T o (T
"ﬁl’llla. - #ﬂ

736 = 1915 (12 Sep) cover franked on back with 2ch Ahmad Shah, used in combination with 2kr
Coronation Issue, tied by Bouchir (Depart) cds, addressed to Shiraz, green “Opened by Censor”
label, v.f., extremely rare combination franking, signed Holcombe, with his 1993 certificate (“A
coronation issue is very scarce on letter”) (SG 2,25) ....cccciiiiiiiieiiiiiiieee e (N2,25) 2,500.00

CANADIAN PROVINCES - Newfoundland
737 */**H 1868-94 6¢ carmine lake, top American Bank Note Company imprint block of six, h.r. at top, three

bottom stamps n.h., fine-v.f. (catalogued as singles) cat. $510 ....cccccevvviriiiiiiiiinicieee e (36) 150.00
738 * Air Post. 1932 DO.X surcharge, $1.50 on $1 blue, h.r., well centered, v.f., cat. $275.................. (C12) 100.00
739 % 1933 Labrador, 5¢-75¢ two sets, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $540 . .c.cccooiieiiiieiieeiee e (C13-17) 150.00
740 S xH 1933 Labrador, 5¢-75¢ blocks of four, n.h., v.f. set, cat. $1,080 .......cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee (C13-17) 250.00
741 = 1933 $4.50 on 75c bister, canceled St. John’s 26 July 33 on registered flown Balbo cover to Rome,

Shoal Harbour July 27, 33 transit, Rome arrival, returned back to St. John’s, with Aug.29 City

Registration Dept pmk, V.f., Cat. $800 .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e (C18) 250.00
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1933 $4.50 on 75c bister, canceled St. John’s 26 July 33 on registered flown Balbo cover to Rome,
Shoal Harbour July 27, 33 transit, Rome arrival, returned back to St. John’s, with Aug.29 East Port
Registered pmk, V.f., Cat. $B00 .....oiiiiiiiiiiii et (C18)

Dornier Do-X Flights. 1932 (19 May) Do-X stationery envelope, return flight, canceled on-board,
with a DOX cachet, departure postmark “Affranchissement Percu 6,- RM” handstamp, with Berlin 27
May arrival postmarks on back, minor soiling on reverse only, otherwise v.f. ...,

Nova Scotia
1851-57 3p bright blue, horizontal pair, margins all around except at upper right, tied by round grids
on large part (side flaps missing) of FL to Pictou, with Halifax, July 28, 1853 departure and Pictou
arrival pmks on back, filing fold and peripheral toned spots away from the stamps, with 1974 BPA
(2Tt N o2 L= (] C I ) OO P PP UPPUPPN (2)

1851-57 3p deep blue on bluish paper, margins all around, tied by grid cancel on cover addressed
to Windsor, v.f., with Apr 20 departure and Apr 21, 1860 arrival pmks on back, 1974 BPA certificate
(ST C =3 ISP (3)

1851 6p yellow green, unused without gum, margins all around, fresh, v.f., with 2008 Philatelic
Foundation certificate, cat. $5,000 .......ccciiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt et e et eareenaae s (4)

1860 2c Victoria, four imperforate plate proofs on india, fresh, v.f. ...

Prince Edward Island
1862-69 group of seven part perf. varieties, with 2p rose, single imperf. at bottom, two vertical
pairs, imperf. horizontally, one perf. bottom, two horizontal pairs imperf. vertically or between, 3p
blue imperf. at bottom, plus 9p mauve horizontal margin pair imperf. vertically, mixed condition,

................................................................................................................................................................. (5¢/8b)
CANADA

1852 3p brown red, horizontal pair, beautiful color, ample margins to just in at upper right, also 3p

red, thin paper, neat blue target cancel, margins all around, v.f., cat. $625.......ccccccceiieriiiirnnnnn. (4,4d)

1855 10p blue, imperf. plate proof on card, overprinted “Specimen” in red, v.f. ... (7P)

1867 (26 Jan) cover from Ottawa to Ireland, franked with single 12%p green, red Derry transit and
Rathdrum arrival on back, some cover mending, otherwise fine ...

1897 10c brown violet, upper left sheet corner margin block of four, perfectly centered with wide
margins all around, lower right stamp I.h., others n.h., v.f., cat. $1,525 ....c..ccceoiiriiniinieneeeceeeee, (57)

1897-98 3c carmine, Top Plate No.6 block of six, h.r. in margin, bottom right stamp I.h., others n.h.,
fresh and fine (catalogued as singles) cat. $71,345 . ... (69)

1911-25 1c-4c, 7c yellow ocher, red brown, plus 50c black brown, ten different blocks of four, I.h. or
h.r. at top, bottom stamps n.h., fresh, fine-v.f., cat. $2,625 .........cccccvveevireviecnnnns (104-10,113-14,120)
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1911-25 5c¢ violet, top sheet margin Plate No.22, imprint block of ten, well centered, n.h., fresh,
fine-v.f. (catalogued as singles) cat. $1,100. ... (112)

1911-25 7c red brown, 10c blue, $1 orange, blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $1,720.(114,117,122)

1911-25 8c blue, top sheet margin Plate No.A-3, imprint block of eight, well centered, h.r. in
selvage, stamps n.h., two at upper right with faint tone specks, v.f. (catalogued as singles) cat.

1911-25 8c blue, top Plate No.A-1 block of eight, n.h., v.f. (catalogued as singles) cat. $800....(115)

1911-25 8c blue, top Plate No.A-1 block of twelve, n.h., fine-v.f. (catalogued as singles) cat. $1,200

.................................................................................................................................................................... (115)
1911-25 10c blue, 20c olive green, blocks of four, n.h., post office fresh, fine-v.f., cat. $1,760 ..........
............................................................................................................................................................. (117,119)
1911-25 10c blue, top sheet margin Plate No.22, imprint block of eight, well centered, n.h., v.f.
(catalogued as singles) Cat. $1,200 ....oiiiiiiiiiiiii e (117)
1911-25 10c blue, top Plate No.A-21 block of eight, n.h., upper right stamp torn, others fine-v.f.
(catalogued as SiNgIes) Cat. $1,200 ...cociiiiiiiiiiie ettt b be e sae et anee (117)
1911-25 $1 orange, block of eight, n.h., minor perf. separations, fresh, fine-v.f., cat. $1,720.....(122)
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1911-25 $1 orange, block of 16, n.h., mostly v.f., cat. $3,440 .......ccociiiiiiiiiiiie e (122)

1911-25 3c carmine, imperforate bottom Plate No. 128 block of eight, n.h., v.f. (catalogued as
SINGIES) CAt. $2B0 ...ttt h ettt ekt h et e e he e e bt e bt et e e be e e ene e beeaeeaan (138)

1926 2c on 3c carmine, Top Plate No. Imprint blocks of eight, the latter hinged in selvage only,
stamps N.h., Mostly V.f., Cat. $1,750 ..o (139-140)

1927 Confederation, 1c-12c, also 20c Special Delivery, vertical pairs imperf. horizontally, n.h., fine-
A BTt T I I TSSOSO PSSR TPROPRRTP (141c-145¢,E3c)
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OB NATY R S

771 S xH
750.00
772 % 1928-29 Scroll Issue, 1c-$1 imperforate horizontal pairs, very I.h., fresh, v.f., cat. $2,565 .................
........................................................................................................................................................ (149b-159a) 750.00
773 x/%%H 1929 Bluenose, 50c dark blue, block of four, I.h. at top, bottom stamps n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $1,300.....
.................................................................................................................................................................... (158) 200.00
774 *H 1929 50c Bluenose, Top sheet margin Plate No. 2 Block of four, I.h., fresh, fine-v.f., cat. $1,500......
.................................................................................................................................................................... (158) 250.00
775 xH 1929 50c Bluenose, three singles, n.h. and a block of four, I.h. at top, bottom stamps n.h., mostly
(T o | B Yo 4 - SRRSO SRROP SRR (158) 400.00
776 xH 1929 Bluenose, 50c ultramarine, single and block of four, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $2,125................. (158) 250.00
777 % 1929 50c Bluenose, $1 Parliament, imperforate vertical pairs, n.h., v.f., cat. $2,000........ (158a,159a) 500.00
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778 S xH 1929 50c “Bluenose”, top sheet corner margin Plate No. Block “No.A-3 936Y”, imperforate
horizontally, tiny hinge reinforcements at top margin, stamps n.h., v.f., rare positional piece
(catalogued as four vertical pairs imperf. horizontally, without premium for the Plate Block) cat.

B4,500 ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e et n et et n et en e (158c) 1,500.00
779 */k % 1935 Silver Jubilee, 13c blue, imperforate vertical pair, I.h. at top, bottom stamp n.h., v.f. .....(216b) 150.00
780 *xH 1935-38 Issues, complete sets in blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $1,581 ............... (217-27,241-45) 250.00
781 JxH 1935 Issue, 1c-$1 blocks of four, n.h., v.f. set, cat. $723 (web photo)........ccceoeviiiiiiiiiiiiis (217-27) 150.00

782 xxH 1935 $1 Champlain Monument, 28 copies, singles and three blocks of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $2,310
Q] o2 o] 41 1 (o ) O P PPV P R OPPPRPT (227) 300.00
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783 *xxH 1935 $1 Champlain Monument, top sheet margin Plate No.1 block of six, n.h., v.f. (catalogued as

SINGIES) CAt. $AOD .ottt (227) 150.00
784 /% %M 1935 $1 Champlain Monument, Top and Bottom Plate No.blocks of six and eight, I.h., most of the

stamps N.h., fiNe-V.f., Cat. $71,070 . it (227) 150.00
785 HxH 1938 Issue, 10c-$1 complete set in blocks of four, also set of Plate No. Blocks of four, n.h., v.f.,

(oL L P2 011 T PSR P PP RPPR (241-45) 250.00
786 *xH 1938 $1 Chateau de Ramezay, 25 copies, mostly in blocks of four or six, n.h., v.f., cat. $2,750(245) 300.00
787 *xH 1938 $1 dull violet, imperforate block of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $2,000.......ccccceeviiiiiiiniiiiiiciee, (245b) 500.00
788 K xH 1942 War Issue, 14c-$1, also 1951 $1 Fishing, Plate No. Blocks of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $1,000 (web

(0327017 JFEU OO (259-62,302) 150.00
789 K xH 1946 Issue, $1 Ferry, etc., 10 sets, including two sets of blocks of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $887(web

o] T0] (o ) IR PP PUPPPTPPPI (268-73) 150.00
790 P 1952 Red Cross Conference, frame die proof on india in issued color (without the Red Cross)

mounted on card and then affixed on larger card (115x77mm), some minor faults, v.f. appearance,

500.00
3
s

791 S xH Air Post. 1928 5c brown, two blocks of four, imperf. horizontally and vertically, n.h., v.f., cat. $1,560
............................................................................................................................................................ (C1b,C1c) 500.00
792 %% 1928 5c¢ brown, vertical pair imperf. horizontally, n.h., v.f., cat. $340 .....cccccoviiiiiiiiicee (C1c) 100.00

793 * %k 1928-35 5¢ brown, vertical pair imperf. horizontally, also 6c red brown, imperforate vertical pair,
LT o T VS B 7= Y SR I~ Lo (C1c,C5b) 250.00

794 = Air Post Semi-Officials. 1927 Western Canada Airways Service, 10c black & pink, 10c black &

orange, two different flight covers, used in combination with regular Canadian franking, fine-v.f.,
CALt. BATD e h et h bbbttt (CL40,41) 200.00

795 = Zeppelin Flights. 1936 Hindenburg flight cover from Vancouver to Germany, attractively franked,
with perfectly struck cachet alongside, Frankfurt arrival pmk, v.f. (Si.409G) ....ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 150.00

796 = 1936 Hindenburg, second return flight cover from Montreal, via New York to Germany, attractively
franked on both sides, with registry handstamp, transit and arrival pmks on back, v.f. (Si.411C) ...... 150.00

797 Kk Officials. 1949-50 O.H.M.S. overprints, 50c dark blue green (5) and $1 red violet (1), n.h., mostly
Vo, Cat B, 812 e e (09,10) 200.00

798 *xH 1949-50 50c dark blue green, single and upper right sheet corner margin block of four, n.h., v.f,,
(oTC B 22 ST P P OPRSRPR (09) 250.00

799 K xH Post Office Seals. 1907 Officially Sealed, Dead Letter Office, black, top sheet margin, part imprint
block of four, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $1,800 ......cccciiiiiiiiee e (OX3) 250.00

END OF THE SECOND SESSION
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